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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S NNPORT

To the Members of Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc.:

I have audited the accompanying furancial statements of Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. which comprise the statement of
financial position as at April 30, 2017 and the statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows, and

progpm of r"u"ttue and expenditures for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and

other explanatory information.

Organization's responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these Financial Statements in accordance

with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement,

whether due to fraud or elror.

Auditor's responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my audit in

accordince with Canadian auditing standards. Those standards require that I comply with ethical requirements and plan

and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material

misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtait audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial

statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material

misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor

considers intemal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the hnancial statements in order to

design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose ofexpressing an opinion on

tne effectiveness of the entity's intemal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting

policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall

presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my qualified audit

opinion.

Basis For Qualified Opinion

In common with many charitable organizations, the Organization derives a part of its revenue from fund- raising

activities, the completeness of which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification. Accordingly, my verification

of these revenues was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of the Organization and I was not able to

determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to fundraising and other revenue, excess of revenues over

expenses, assets and net assets.

Opinion

In my opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis of Quaiified Opinion paragraph, the

financiai statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. as at

April 30, 2017 egrrd, its financial performance for the year then ended, in accordance with Canadian accounting

standards for not-for-profit organizations. l
l
I

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan
July 5,2017 f ,ro,Prof. corp.
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HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC.
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT APRIL 30,2017

2017 2016

CURRENT
Cash Q'{ote 3)
Prepaid expenses

CURRXNT
Accounts payable
Deferred grant revenue (Note 4)

FUND BALANCES
Unrestricted (ftrote 2)

ASSETS

LIABILITTES

F'I]ND BALANCES

$ 97,660
769

$__98.429.

$ 2,850
36.3rs

39.r6s

s9.264

s 98.429

$ 84,401
4.238

$ 88.639

$ 2,815
32.950

35.765

s2.874

$___-98.639

APPROVED ON BEIIALF OF TIIE MEMBERS:

{ "q LO{d& Member

--)

Member

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC.
STATEMENT OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES AND NET ASSBTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 3O,2OI7

2017 2016

RE\rENUES
Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund - Sport Division:

Annual funding
Membership assistance program

Self help:
Internal - Fundraising and other

Memberships
Participation fees

External - lnterest
Donations

E)(PENSES (Schedule 1)

Administration
Capacity/Interaction
Participation
Excellence
Membership assistance

NET REVENUES OVER E)(PENSES

NET ASSETS, beginning of year

NET ASSETS, end of year

$ 42,300
11.800

54,100

4,93I
7,642
3,845

468
2.412

67.358

9,545
4,545

75,360
19,718
11.800

60.968

6,390

52"874

$___ se254

$ 41,000
11.800

52,800

6,356
1,752
r,170

448
2.653

65.179

8,563
4,796

14,620
21,906
11.799

61.684

3,495

49.379

s s2.874

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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IIORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC.
STATEMENT OF CASII FLOWS

FOR TllT. YEAR ENDED APRIL 30,2017

2017 2016

OPERATING ACTTYITIES

Net revenues over expenses
Prepaid expenses
Accounts payable
Deferred grant revenue

INCREASE IN CASH

CASII, beginning of year

CASII, end of year

$ 6,390
3,469

35
3.365

13,259

84.401

$ 97.660

$ 3,495
(4,238)

465
650

372

84.029

t_E41A.!

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT APRIL 3O,2OI7

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. was incorporated under the Non-profit Corporations Act of the Province
of Saskatchewan on November 9, 1987. Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. exits to coordinate, encourage
and facilitate the development of Horseshoes in Saskatchewan. As a non-profit organization, Horseshoe
Saskatchewan Inc. is exempt from income taxes.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOIINTING POLICIES

The Organization prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards
for not-for-profit organizations (ASNPO).

Revenue recognition

Grants from Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund for Sport, Culture and Recreation are received out of
the net proceeds oflottery ticket sales in Saskatchewan. These grants have been recorded as revenue by
Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. as approved by Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund for Sport, Culture and
Recreation for the year ended April 30, 2077. Accordingly, any amounts not received by year end are

shown as gtant receivable and any amounts relating to the next fiscal period are shown as deferred grant
revenue.

Selfhelp raised from other sources is recognized as revenue as received.

Contributed services

Volunteers contribute about 1,200 hours per year to assist the Organization in carrying out its service
delivery activities. Because of the difficulty of determining their fair value, contributed services are not
recognized in the financial statements.

Accounts and grant returns payable

Accounts and grant returns payable are classified as other liabilities and are recorded at amortized cost.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value. The Organization
subsequently measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost, except for
investments, which are measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in the statement of
operations and changes in fund balances.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost include cash and cash equivalents and amounts receivable.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC.
NOTES TO TIIE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT APRrL 30,2017

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Use of estimates

When preparing financial statements according to ASNPO, the Organization makes estimates and

assumptions relating to:

' Reported amounts of revenue and expenses;
' Reported amounts of assets and liabilities; and
' Disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities.

, Management's assumptions are based on a number of factors, including historical experience, current

events and actions that the organization may undertake in the future, and other assumptions that we

believe are reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from those estimates under

different conditions and assumptions. Estimates were used when accounting for certain items, such as

the useful lives of capital assets and impairment of long-lived assets.

3. CASII
Cash is represented by the following:

2017 2016

General account $ 87,026 $ 71,135

Cheques issued and outstanding (807) 0

Total cash in chequings account 86,219 77,135

Legacy account 3,414 3,405

Raffle account 8.027 9-861

$_gz-65a $___84"40r

4. DEFERRED REVENTIE

During 2017 Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. received $33,900 (2016 - $32,950) from the Saskatchewan

Lotteries Trust Fund for expenses which will occur in the following fiscal year. The Organization

collected $2,415 (2016 - $0) in net proceeds from a raffle and hockey draft to be used for expenses

relating to the 2018 Canadiens.

5. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. currently receives significant revenue in grants from Saskatchewan

Lotteries Trust Fund for Sport, Culture and Recreation. As a result, the Organization is dependent upon

the continuance of these grants to maintain operations at their current level.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT APRIL 30,2077

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Organization uses risk management to monitor and manage its risk arising from financial
instruments. These risks include credit risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk, and market risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Association will not be able to meet its obligations associated with
financial liabilities. Liquidity risk exposure is dependent on the receipt of funds from provincial
government grants, membership fees, and other sources to enable the Organization to pay its liabilities
as they become due. The Organization's liquidity risk is mitigated by cash on hand greater than the
years budgeted expenses.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC.
SCHEDULE OF E)GENSES

FOR THE YEAR EN'DED APRIL 30,2017

Administration
Audit and accounting services
Insurance
Office supplies
Other administration
Subcontract

Capacity/Interaction
Marketing
National dues/affi liations
Newsletters
PlanninglPolicy
Recognitions and awards
Conferences
Workshops and seminars
Workshops and seminars

Participation
Coaching development
Competitions
Intro/participation programs
Officials development
Target groups

Excellence
Athletic assistance program
Coaching development
Competition
OfFrcials development
Talent identification
Training

2017

$ 2,828
913

r,292
2,712
1.800

$___9.s4s

$ 686
300
327
390
425
600
263

1.554

$ 4545

2,000
6,360
3,400
2,r00
1.500

L_JJ5A

$ 1,080
I,200

14,742
l,lg6
1,500

0

$ 19.718

Schedule 1

2016

$ 2,959
843

i,033
r,928
1.800

L____E 563

$ 1,005
300
898

0

0

735
200

1.6s8

$____4J%

2,000
6,420
3,600

800
1.800

$_1ff20

$ 1,080
1,100

T6,714
1,100
1,500

412

$____21sq6

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC.
SCHEDULE OF E)(PENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 3O,2OI7

Membership assistance
Caronport Horseshoe Club
Manitou Beach Horseshoe Club
North Battleford Horseshoe Club
Paddockwood Horseshoe Club
Prince Albert Horseshoe Club
Regina Horseshoe Club
Saskatoon Horseshoe Club
Speedy Creek Club
Whitewood Horseshoe Club

Schedule 1

2017 2016

$ 1,085 $ 805
543 621

2,053 1,459
1,183 1,908
893 1,03 1

933 1,038
2,380 2,477

483 484
2.247 1_976

$____1_1-800 $___X*799

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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