JAMES H. STINN

CPA, Prof. Corp.

SUITE 300 - 820 51ST STREET EAST SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN S7K 0X8 PHONE (306) 955-9977 FAX (306) 978-8173 EMAIL jstinn@sasktel.net

HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS APRIL 30, 2017

HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC. INDEX TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS APRIL 30, 2017

	Page
Auditor's Report	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Statement of Revenue Over Expenses and Net Assets	3
Statement of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Financial Statements	5-7
Schedule of Expenses	8-9

JAMES H. STINN

CPA, Prof. Corp.

SUITE 300 - 820 51ST STREET EAST SASKATOON, SASKATCHEWAN S7K 0X8 PHONE (306) 955-9977 FAX (306) 978-8173 EMAIL jstinn@sasktel.net

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc .:

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. which comprise the statement of financial position as at April 30, 2017 and the statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows, and program of revenue and expenditures for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Organization's responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these Financial Statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian auditing standards. Those standards require that I comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my qualified audit opinion.

Basis For Qualified Opinion

In common with many charitable organizations, the Organization derives a part of its revenue from fund- raising activities, the completeness of which is not susceptible to satisfactory audit verification. Accordingly, my verification of these revenues was limited to the amounts recorded in the records of the Organization and I was not able to determine whether any adjustments might be necessary to fundraising and other revenue, excess of revenues over expenses, assets and net assets.

Opinion

In my opinion, except for the possible effects of the matter described in the Basis of Qualified Opinion paragraph, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. as at April 30, 2017 and its financial performance for the year then ended, in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

CPA, Prof. Corp.

Saskatoon, Saskatchewan July 5, 2017

HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT APRIL 30, 2017

		2017	2016
	ASSETS		
CURRENT Cash (Note 3) Prepaid expenses		\$ 97,660 769 <u>\$ 98,429</u>	\$ 84,401 4,238 <u>\$ 88,639</u>
	LIABILITIES		
CURRENT Accounts payable Deferred grant revenue (Note 4)		\$ 2,850 <u>36,315</u> <u>39,165</u>	\$ 2,815 <u>32,950</u> <u>35,765</u>
	FUND BALANCES		
FUND BALANCES Unrestricted (Note 2)		59.264	52,874
		<u>\$ 98,429</u>	<u>\$ 88,639</u>

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE MEMBERS:

KR While Member Michelle Freny Member

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 2 -

HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC. STATEMENT OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES AND NET ASSETS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2017

	2017	2016	
REVENUES Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund - Sport Division: Annual funding Membership assistance program	\$ 42,300 11,800	\$ 41,000 <u>11,800</u>	
Self help: Internal - Fundraising and other Memberships Participation fees External - Interest Donations	54,100 4,831 1,642 3,845 468 2,472	52,800 6,356 1,752 1,170 448 2,653	
EXPENSES (Schedule 1) Administration Capacity/Interaction Participation Excellence Membership assistance	9,545 4,545 15,360 19,718 11,800	65,179 8,563 4,796 14,620 21,906 11,799	
NET REVENUES OVER EXPENSES NET ASSETS, beginning of year NET ASSETS, end of year	<u> 60,968</u> 6,390 <u> 52,874</u> <u>\$ 59,264</u>	<u>61,684</u> 3,495 <u>49,379</u> <u>\$ 52,874</u>	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 3 -

HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2017

	2017	2016	
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net revenues over expenses Prepaid expenses Accounts payable Deferred grant revenue	\$ 6,390 3,469 35 <u>3,365</u>	\$ 3,495 (4,238) 465 <u>650</u>	
INCREASE IN CASH	13,259	372	
CASH, beginning of year	84,401	84.029	
CASH, end of year	<u>\$ 97,660</u>	<u>\$ 84,401</u>	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 4 -

HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT APRIL 30, 2017

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. was incorporated under the Non-profit Corporations Act of the Province of Saskatchewan on November 9, 1987. Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. exits to coordinate, encourage and facilitate the development of Horseshoes in Saskatchewan. As a non-profit organization, Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. is exempt from income taxes.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Organization prepares its financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations (ASNPO).

Revenue recognition

Grants from Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund for Sport, Culture and Recreation are received out of the net proceeds of lottery ticket sales in Saskatchewan. These grants have been recorded as revenue by Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. as approved by Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund for Sport, Culture and Recreation for the year ended April 30, 2017. Accordingly, any amounts not received by year end are shown as grant receivable and any amounts relating to the next fiscal period are shown as deferred grant revenue.

Self help raised from other sources is recognized as revenue as received.

Contributed services

Volunteers contribute about 1,200 hours per year to assist the Organization in carrying out its service delivery activities. Because of the difficulty of determining their fair value, contributed services are not recognized in the financial statements.

Accounts and grant returns payable

Accounts and grant returns payable are classified as other liabilities and are recorded at amortized cost.

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value. The Organization subsequently measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized cost, except for investments, which are measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in the statement of operations and changes in fund balances.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost include cash and cash equivalents and amounts receivable.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 5 -

HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT APRIL 30, 2017

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Use of estimates

When preparing financial statements according to ASNPO, the Organization makes estimates and assumptions relating to:

- · Reported amounts of revenue and expenses;
- · Reported amounts of assets and liabilities; and
- · Disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities.
- ⁶ Management's assumptions are based on a number of factors, including historical experience, current events and actions that the organization may undertake in the future, and other assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from those estimates under different conditions and assumptions. Estimates were used when accounting for certain items, such as the useful lives of capital assets and impairment of long-lived assets.

3. CASH

Cash is represented by the following:

	2017	2016	
General account	\$ 87,026	\$ 71,135	
Cheques issued and outstanding	(807)	0	
Total cash in chequings account	86,219	71,135	
Legacy account	3,414	3,405	
Raffle account	<u>8,027</u>	<u>9,861</u>	
	<u>\$ 97,660</u>	<u>\$ 84,401</u>	

4. DEFERRED REVENUE

During 2017 Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. received \$33,900 (2016 - \$32,950) from the Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund for expenses which will occur in the following fiscal year. The Organization collected \$2,415 (2016 - \$0) in net proceeds from a raffle and hockey draft to be used for expenses relating to the 2018 Canadiens.

5. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE

Horseshoe Saskatchewan Inc. currently receives significant revenue in grants from Saskatchewan Lotteries Trust Fund for Sport, Culture and Recreation. As a result, the Organization is dependent upon the continuance of these grants to maintain operations at their current level.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 6 -

HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC. NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT APRIL 30, 2017

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Organization uses risk management to monitor and manage its risk arising from financial instruments. These risks include credit risk, interest rate risk, liquidity risk, and market risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Association will not be able to meet its obligations associated with financial liabilities. Liquidity risk exposure is dependent on the receipt of funds from provincial government grants, membership fees, and other sources to enable the Organization to pay its liabilities as they become due. The Organization's liquidity risk is mitigated by cash on hand greater than the years budgeted expenses.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 7 -

HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC. SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2017

		Schedule
	2017	2016
Administration Audit and accounting services Insurance Office supplies Other administration Subcontract	\$ 2,828 913 1,292 2,712 1.800	\$ 2,959 843 1,033 1,928 1.800
	<u>\$ 9,545</u>	<u>\$ 8,563</u>
Capacity/Interaction Marketing National dues/affiliations Newsletters Planning/Policy Recognitions and awards Conferences Workshops and seminars Workshops and seminars		\$ 1,005 300 898 0 0 735 200 1.658 <u>\$ 4,796</u>
Participation		
Coaching development Competitions Intro/participation programs Officials development Target groups	2,000 6,360 3,400 2,100 1,500 <u>\$ 15,360</u>	$2,000 \\ 6,420 \\ 3,600 \\ 800 \\ 1.800 \\ \underline{\$ 14,620}$
Excellence Athletic assistance program Coaching development Competition Officials development Talent identification Training	\$ 1,080 1,200 14,742 1,196 1,500 0 <u>\$ 19,718</u>	\$ 1,080 1,100 16,714 1,100 1,500 412 <u>\$ 21,906</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

- 8 -

Schedule 1

HORSESHOE SASKATCHEWAN INC. SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2017

				Schedule 1
		2017		2016
Membership assistance				
Caronport Horseshoe Club	\$	1,085	\$	805
Manitou Beach Horseshoe Club		543		621
North Battleford Horseshoe Club		2,053		1,459
Paddockwood Horseshoe Club		1,183		1,908
Prince Albert Horseshoe Club		893		1,031
Regina Horseshoe Club		933		1,038
Saskatoon Horseshoe Club		2,380		2,477
Speedy Creek Club		483		484
Whitewood Horseshoe Club		2,247		1,976
	<u>\$</u>	11,800	<u>\$</u>	11,799

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

-9-